` the perpetual growth rate used from the sixth year is 1.5% (1.7%
in 2020);

	` the discount rate stands at 9.0%, stable compared to 2020.

The discount rate used for the impairment tests corresponds to
the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) estimated on a date
close to the reporting date. The WACC is calculated on the basis
of target indebtedness of 25% of equity and a risk-free interest
rate of 0.02% (average ten-year French government bond rate).

The growth rate is assessed in accordance with the IMF’s inflation
forecasts weighted for each geographical area.

The cash flows used are established according to past performance
and anticipated changes, at the date these projections are
prepared.

Goodwill related to foreign companies is recognized in the
functional currency of the acquired entity and converted at the
reporting date exchange rate.

On September 30, 2021 the Group performed a sensitivity analysis
on the perpetual growth assumptions and the discount rate by
applying an increase of 100 bps to the discount rate or a reduction
of 50 bps to the perpetual growth rate. This analysis does not show
a risk of additional loss in value for fiscal year 2021.

91EXEL Industries  —  Universal Registration Document 2021

Consolidated financial statements at September 30, 2021
Notes to the consolidated financial statements 5

3.2	 Analysis of goodwill per Cash Generating Unit (CGU)

(in € thousands)
09/30/2021
Net values

09/30/2020
Net values

Agricultural Spraying CGU - -

Sugar Beet Harvesters CGU - -

Garden Watering and Spraying CGU 34,281 33,150

Industrial Spraying CGU 29,865 29,865

TOTAL 64,146 63,015

Note 4	 Other intangible assets

(in € thousands)

09/30/2021 09/30/2020

Gross Amortization Impairment Net Net

Patents, trademarks, licenses and software 37,875 (19,745) - 18,131 14,825

Other intangible assets 18,489 (4,731) - 13,758 16,356

TOTAL 56,364 (24,475) - 31,889 31,182

Other intangible assets mainly consist of the valuation of the customer portfolio for €13.7 million obtained in 2020 following the acquisition
of Intec SAMES KREMLIN GmbH.

Movements during the period

(in € thousands)

09/30/2021 09/30/2020

Gross Amortization Net Net

INTANGIBLE ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 51,148 (19,966) 31,182 12,746

Acquisitions/allowances 4,671 (4,677) (6) 80

Change in Group structure - - - 18,397

Disposals or assets scrapped (174) 174 - (53)

Impact of foreign exchange and misc. 719 (6) 713 12

INTANGIBLE ASSETS AT END OF PERIOD 56,364 (24,475) 31,889 31,182

Note 5	 Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets

(in € thousands)

09/30/2021 09/30/2020

Gross Depreciation Impairment Net Net

Land and developments 49,157 (5,495) - 43,662 43,171

Buildings 142,572 (79,892) - 62,679 66,285

Plant and equipment 189,607 (163,111) - 26,496 26,133

Other property, plant and equipment (1) 37,985 (29,980) - 8,005 7,695

Property, plant and equipment under
construction 5,585 (111) - 5,474 2,485

Advances and prepayments 307 - - 307 282

TOTAL 425,213 (278,588) - 146,625 146,051

Property, plant and equipment 402,309 (269,702) - 132,608 132,829

Rights of use 22,904 (8,887) - 14,017 13,222

(1)	Other property, plant and equipment consists mainly of vehicles, furniture and computer equipment.

Changes in property, plant and equipment between September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2021 are detailed in Notes 5.1 and 5.2.

92 EXEL Industries  —  Universal Registration Document 2021

Consolidated financial statements at September 30, 2021
Notes to the consolidated financial statements5

5.1	 Movements during the fiscal year concerning property, plant and equipment

(in € thousands)

09/30/2021 09/30/2020

Gross Depreciation Net Net

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 386,958 (254,130) 132,829 136,902

Right-of-use assets on finance leases (1) - - - (105)

Acquisitions/allowances 10,797 (12,486) (1,689) (6,653)

Change in Group structure 15,847 (10,583) 5,264 5,004

Disposals or assets scrapped (14,834) 9,794 (5,040) (164)

Impact of foreign exchange and misc. (2) 3,541 (2,297) 1,244 (2,155)

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
AT END OF PERIOD 402,309 (269,702) 132,608 132,829

(1)	Before the entry into force of IFRS 16, rights-of-use of finance leases were presented in property, plant and equipment. From now on, the rights of
use of the leased assets are presented separately in the statement of financial position and detailed in Note 5.2.

(2)	The line “Foreign exchange impact and other” includes the change from capitalized production.

5.2	 Movements during the fiscal year concerning rights of use

(in € thousands)

09/30/2021 09/30/2020

Gross Depreciation Net Net

GROSS RIGHTS OF USE AT THE BEGINNING
OF THE PERIOD 18,553 (5,331) 13,222 105

First application of IFRS 16 - - - 15,821